

**NO. 11-5963**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LEONARD S. EMBODY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**STEVE WARD,  
Defendant-Appellee**

---

**On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE STEVE WARD**

---

**ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General and Reporter**

**WILLIAM E. YOUNG  
Solicitor General**

**MARY M. BERS, BPR #013159  
Senior Counsel  
DAWN M. JORDAN, BPR #020383  
Senior Counsel  
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General  
P. O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202-0207  
(615) 741-1845**

**NO. 11-5963**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Leonard S. Embody, Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**Steve Ward, Defendant-Appellee**

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Steve Ward makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANT TENNESSEE STATE PARK RANGER STEVE WARD ACTED IN AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE MANNER UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY TEMPORARILY DISARMING LEONARD EMBODY IN A STATE PARK. ....	14
A. The doctrine of qualified immunity protects Steve Ward as to Embody’s Fourth Amendment claim. Qualified Immunity protects a law enforcement officer from personal liability in the performance of discretionary functions. ....	14

B. The District Court correctly held that Steve Ward had not violated Embody’s Fourth Amendment rights.....15

1. An investigatory stop is permissible under the Fourth Amendment when a law enforcement officer has reasonable suspicion of criminal activity.....15

2. The District Court did not err in holding that Steve Ward had a reasonable suspicion of criminal activity when he temporarily detained Embody. ....17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANT WARD DID NOT VIOLATE EMBODY’S SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY TEMPORARILY DISARMING HIM. ....22

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS BY APPELLEE/DEFENDANT STEVE WARD .....29

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	22
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	26
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Debusscher v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Dorsey v. Barber</i> , 517 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Gallegos v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 308 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 992 (2010) .....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Hills v. Kentucky</i> , 457 F.3d 583 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Byrnes</i> , 585 F.3d 971 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	22, 23

<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	20
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 2009 WL 3294733 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hardnett</i> , 804 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	20
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. 2.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend 4.....	passim
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 5001 (b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3
2009 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 428 .....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 11-3-101 .....	22

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106(16).....12, 18, 25  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-1307 ..... 11  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1311(b)(1)(H) ..... 11, 24  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1311(d).....11  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351 .....24, 26  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351(t).....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....27
